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FOREWORD

The information contained in this summary was derived from data submitted by the
technical colleges on their 1997-98 projected cost allocation schedules.

Cost allocation information is used to calculate the distribution of state aids to each
college, and prepare financial and enrollment reports including state statistical
summaries and reports on the financing of technical education in Wisconsin. The data
is also used to answer requests for information from the Governor, the Legislature and
the public. In addition, the costs by instructional division are used in preparing
Wisconsin's State Plan for Vocational Education required by federal statute.

The continuing education costs and numbers cannot be compared to any actual or
projected cost allocation schedules prior to the 1991-92 projected summary as they are
computed on a different basis due to a realignment of aid codes in the vocational-adult
and community services categories.

NOTE: The Research and General Administration functions have been eliminated in
the Wisconsin Technical College System and the associated costs distributed to other
appropriate functions. The schedules in this report reflect this accounting change.

The table below provides a statewide summary by aid category of the 1997-98
projected unit costs and ratios for full-time equivalent (FTE) students:

Postsecondary Continuing Education
College
Parallel

Associate
Degree

Vocational
Diploma

Vocational-
Adult

Community
Services Total

Total Operational Cost' $32,912.1 $310,048.0 $187,402.5 $50,581.7 $2,686.0 $583,630.3

Full-Time Equivalent Students2 4,467 31,112 14,548 4,595 391 55,113
Cost per Full-Time Equivalent $7,369 $9,966 $12,882 $11,004 $6,870 $10,589
Cost per FTE Ratios .70 .94 1.22 1.04 .65 1.00

The financial and enrollment information reported in this summary will not be finalized
until after completion of the required audits in the following fiscal year. Enrollments
may not agree on all schedules due to rounding of some college projections which were
submitted to the hundredth of an FTE. Differences in unit costs appearing in the
schedules which follow reflect the interplay of factors unique to each college, including
the mix of programs, the number of locations where courses are offered, enrollment
levels, and the average number of credits for which students enroll.

In thousands.

2An FTE student represents 30 credits in each aid category.
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Schedule A-4
1997-98 PROJECTED MATERIALS FEES & FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT STUDENT SUMMARY'
(Calculated from data reported by the Technical Colleges on the VE-CA-9 Cost Allocation Schedule)

Technical
College

College
Parallel

Associate
Decree

Vocational
Diploma

Vocational-
Adult

Community
Services Total

Chippewa Valley - $230,398 $228,865 $103,826 - $563,089
Western - 340,000 220,000 52,000 3,000 615,000
Southwest - 79,000 130,000 22,500 500 232,000
Madison 134,866 571,028 352,768 134,338 32,100 1,225,100
Blackhawk - 75,946 88,319 56,402 13,104 233,771
Gateway - 313,416 189,130 37,826 378 540,750
Waukesha - 208,284 231,789 108,858 14,599 563,530
Milwaukee 113,000 824,000 541,000 170,000 13,000 1,661,000
Moraine Park - 248,562 144,995 20,299 414 414,270
Lakeshore - 142,273 82,070 41,381 277 266,001
Fox Valley - 388,155 262,626 207,185 6,621 864,587
Northeast - 306,791 338,354 181,820 14,409 841,374
Mid-State - 138,000 110,000 38,362 2,957 289,319
Northcentral - 242,079 147,090 30,919 - 420,088
Nicolet 23,000 44,000 45,000 20,000 - 132,000
Indianhead - 138.167 271.379 103.655 1/00 514.901

TOTAL MATERIALS FEES $270.866 $4.290.099 $3.383.385 $1.329.371 $103.059 $9.376.780

Chippewa Valley - 1,799.0 906.0 333.0 - 3,038.0
Western - 2,060.0 815.0 190.0 10.0 3,075.0
Southwest - 617.0 412.0 200.0 1.0 1,230.0
Madison 1,958.0 3,949.3 1,078.7 742.1 156.9 7,885.0
Blackhawk - 743.6 478.8 154.2 15.4 1,392.0
Gateway - 2,158.7 1,216.3 258.1 1.9 3,635.0
Waukesha - 1,830.0 1,050.0 375.0 45.0 3,300.0
Milwaukee 2,300.0 5,875.0 2,540.0 470.0 65.0 11,250.0
Moraine Park - 1,557.6 993.4 141.0 5.0 2,697.0
Lakeshore - 1,088.0 584.0 178.0 1.0 1,851.0
Fox Valley - 2,882.7 968.1 443.0 22.2 4,316.0
Northeast - 2,450.0 1,125.0 500.0 50.0 4,125.0
Mid-State - 1,119.0 577.0 86.0 7.0 1,789.0
Northcentral - 1,349.9 744.5 165.6 - 2,260.0
Nicolet 208.8 398.7 193.5 96.3 2.7 900.0
Indianhead - 1.233,0 866.0 263.0 8 0 2.370.0

TOTAL FTE STUDENTS 4 466 8 31 111 5 14 548 3 4.595.3 391.1 55 113.0

Chippewa Valley - 4.25 8.40 10.40 - 6.20
Western - 5.50 9.00 9.10 10.00 6.65
Southwest - 4.25 10.50 3.75 16.65 6.30
Madison 2.30 4.80 10.90 6.05 6.80 5.20
Blackhawk - 3.40 6.15 12.20 28.40 5.60
Gateway - 4.85 5.20 4.90 6.65 4.95
Waukesha - 3.80 7.35 9.70 10.80 5.70
Milwaukee 1.65 4.70 7.10 12.05 6.65 4.90
Moraine Park - 5.30 4.85 4.80 2.75 5.10
Lakeshore - 4.35 4.70 7.75 9.25 4.80
Fox Valley - 4.50 9.05 15.60 9.95 6.70
Northeast - 4.15 10.05 12.10 9.60 6.80
Mid-State - 4.10 6.35 14.85 14.10 5.40
Northcentral - 6.00 6.60 6.20 - 6.20
Nicolet2 3.65 3.70 7.75 6.90 - 4.90
Indianhead - 3.75 10.45 1315 7.10 7.25
MEAN MATERIALS

FEE/CREDIT3 1.90 4.60 7.75 9.65 8.80 5.65

'Figures rounded as follows: full-time equivalent (FTE) students to nearest tenth, and average (arithmetic mean) materials fees
per credit to nearest nickel.

2Nicolet reported no materials fees for 2.7 community service FTE's.

3Computed as follows: each district's materials fees by aid category were divided by the FTE students, and that cost per FTE
quotient was divided by 30 to yield the materials fees per credit. This amount will vary according to each district's program mix and
number of exemptions by aid category.
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Schedule A-5
1997-98 PROJECTED STATEWIDE OPERATIONAL COST & FTE ENROLLMENT SUMMARY

(Calculated from data reported by the Technical Colleges on the VE-CA-5 Cost Allocation Schedule)

Technical
College

Chippewa Valley
Western
Southwest
Madison
Blackhawk
Gateway
Waukesha
Milwaukee
Moraine Park
Lakeshore
Fox Valley
Northeast
Mid-State
Northcentral
Nicolet
Indianhead

TOTAL COST

Chippewa Valley
Western
Southwest
Madison
lillackhawk
ateway

Waukesha
Milwaukee
Moraine Park
Lakeshore
Fox Valley
Northeast
Mid-State
Northcentral
Nicolet
Indianhead

TOTAL FTE STUDENT

Chippewa Valley
Western
Southwest
Madison
Blackhawk
Gateway
Waukesha
Milwaukee
Moraine Park
Lakeshore
Fox Valley
Northeast
Mid-State
eorthcentral
icolet

Indianhead

MEAN COST/FTE

College
Parallel

Associate
Degree

Vocational
Diploma

Vocational-
Adult

Community
Services Total

Cost Per
FTE Rank

- $13,846,859 $11,433,096 $3,258,463 - $28,538,418- 16,888,285 9,895,507 1,799,804 60,304 28,643,900- 5,447,878 4,978,430 1,105,558 6,134 11,538,000
12,644,419 37,120,958 15,150,122 6,758,237 774,533 72,448,269- 8,345,844 7,483,857 1,400,333 97,022 17,327,056- 25,176,496 14,473,478 2,870,721 26,298 42,546,993- 24,354,204 15,075,904 5,314,150 513,270 45,257,528
17,404,353 60,022,255 34,898,646 7,453,532 531,214 120,310,000- 15,501,025 10,263,695 1,560,282 60,176 27,385,178- 10,106,639 6,565,984 2,673,596 11,028 19,357,247- 30,670,412 12,464,133 5,626,403 250,655 49,011,603- 18,977,730 13,828,750 4,618,002 238,300 37,662,782- 10,324,120 6,766,065 765,962 48,199 17,904,346- 14,772,323 8,975,886 1,886,794 - 25,635,003
2,863,317 5,629,965 3,842,779 1,437,230 22,808 13,796,099- 12.882.733 11.306.215 2.032.848 46.113 26.267.909

$32.912.089 $310.067.726 X187.402,547 $50,561,915 $2,686,054 $583.630.331

- 1,799.0 906.0 333.0 - 3,038.0- 2,060.0 815.0 190.0 10.0 3,075.0- 617.0 412.0 200.0 1.0 1,230.0
1,958.0 3,949.3 1,078.7 742.1 156.9 7,885.0

- 743.6 478.8 154.2 15.4 1,392.0
- 2,158.7 1,216.3 258.1 1.9 3,635.0- 1,830.0 1,050.0 375.0 45.0 3,300.0

2,300.0 5,875.0 2,540.0 470.0 65.0 11,250.0- 1,557.6 993.4 141.0 5.0 2,697.0- 1,088.0 584.0 178.0 1.0 1,851.0- 2,882.7 968.1 443.0 22.2 4,316.0- 2,450.0 1,125.0 500.0 50.0 4,125.0
- 1,119.0 577.0 86.0 7.0 1,789.0
- 1,349.9 744.5 165.6 - 2,260.0

208.8 398.7 193.5 96.3 2.7 900.0- 1 233 0 866.0 263.0 8.0 2.370.0

4.466.8 31 111.5 14 548.3 4.595.3 391.1 55 113.0

- 7,698 12,619 9,785 - 9,394 5- 8,198 12,142 9,472 6,030 9,316 3- 8,830 12,084 5,528 6,134 9,381 4
6,457 9,399 14,046 9,107 4,938 9,188 2- 11,224 15,631 9,080 6,287 12,449 14- 11,663 11,900 11,123 13,915 11,704 13

- 13,308 14,360 14,171 11,407 13,714 15
7,568 10,218 13,740 15,858 8,173 10,695 9

- 9,952 10,332 11,066 12,035 10,154 7- 9,290 11,244 15,021 11,028 10,459 8- 10,639 12,875 12,702 11,290 11,356 12
- 7,746 12,292 9,236 4,767 9,130 1- 9,227 11,725 8,907 6,886 10,008 6- 10,943 12,056 11,394 - 11,342 11

13,714 14,122 19,865 14,932 8,448 15,329 16- 10.449 13.057 7.730 5.764 11.084 10

7.369 9.966 12,882 11,004 6.870 10.589
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The Wisconsin Technical College System Board is in full
compliance with state and federal equal opportunity and
affirmative action laws and regulations including Title VII of
the 1964 Civil Rights Act, Age Discrimination in Employment
Act, Title VI of the 1964 Civil Rights Act, Equal Pay Act,
Title IX of the 1972 Education Amendments, and
Section 504 of the 1973 Rehabilitation Act, Wisconsin Fair
Employment Law, Wisconsin Civil Service Law and
Executive Orders, the Carl Perkins Vocational and Applied
Technology Education Act, Adult Education Act, Job
Training Partnership Act, the Office of Civil Rights
Guidelines for the Elimination of Discrimination in Vocational
Education, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), and/or
other applicable state or federal legislation. It is the policy
of the WTCSB not to discriminate on the basis of race,
color, creed, national origin, religion, sex, age, disability,
arrest record, conviction record, political affiliation, marital
status, sexual orientation, and membership in the National
Guard, state defense force or any other reserve component
of the military forces of the United States, or this state.
Inquiries regarding equal opportunity may be directed to the
Wisconsin Technical College System Board,
310 Price Place, P.O. Box 7874, Madison, Wisconsin
53707; telephone (608) 266-1844 or Telecommunications
Device for the Deaf (TDD) (608) 267-2483.
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